OVERSIGHT BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2018-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA ANA
APPRCVING THE TWELFTH RECOGNIZED OBLIGATION
PAYMENT SCHEDULE (ROPS), ROPS 18-19, AND ADOPTING
AND APPROVING THE SUCCESSOR AGENCY’S
ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1, 2018
THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019 PURSUANT TO HEALTH AND SAFETY
CODE SECTION 34177(m), AND CERTAIN OTHER ACTIONS
PURSUANT TO PART 1.85 OF DIVISION 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA
HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE (“DISSOLUTION ACT")

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1, The Qversight Board conclusively finds, determines and declares as
follows:

A. On January 9, 2012, pursuant to section 34173 of the California Health
& Safety Code, the City of Santa Ana (“City”) elected to serve as the Successor
Agency for the dissolved Community Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”) of the City
of Santa Ana and selected the Housing Authority of the City of Santa Ana to act as
“Successor Housing Agency”.

B. The City Council serves as the governing body of the Successor
Agency under the Dissolution Act, as amended by AB 1484, AB 471, and SB 107, to
administer the enforceable obligations of the Agency and otherwise unwind the
Agency's affairs. The Oversight Board to the Successor Agency has oversight with
respect to the dissolution process, including review and approval of the ROPS.

C. SB 107 revised the timeline for the preparation of the required ROPS
from each six-month period to a one year period beginning July 1, 2016.

D. This is the twelfth ROPS prepared by the Successor Agency and is
presented in the format designed by the State Department of Finance (“DOF”) and
due to the DOF by February 1, 2018. The Successor Agency will meet on February
6, 2018 to receive and file the ROPS 18-19 and Administrative Budget.

E. The annual ROPS (Exhibit A) and Administrative Budget (Exhibit B) for
the July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 period are now being presented for Oversight
Board approval.



F. Following action by the Oversight Board, the ROPS and Administrative
Budget will be forwarded to the DOF, county auditor-controller, and other appropriate
entities as required by AB 1484,

Section2.  The Oversight Board approves the Recognized Obligation Payment
Schedule, attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by this reference, which
establishes those obligations which the former Community Redevelopment Agency of the
City of Santa Ana has binding commitments that it entered into and includes legal
commitments that it is obligated to perform from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019, in order
to meet the pre-existing commitments of contracts and obligations that were established
prior to the effective date of the Dissolution Act.

Section 3.  Pursuant to the Dissolution Act, the Oversight Board approves the
proposed Administrative Budget, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by
this reference.

Section 4.  In order to make payments from reserve balances and/or other funds
in lieu of Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Funds (“RPTTF") authorized by DOF, the
Oversight Board hereby authorizes payments from alternative fund sources for specific
ROPS item numbers pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 34177(a)(4).

Section 5.  The City Manager, or his/her designee (“City Manager”), is directed to
file the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule and the Administrative Budget in the
manner required by law.

Section 6.  The City Manager and/or the Director of Finance, or their respective
designees, as delegated officials of the City acting as Successor Agency, are authorized to
make or accept any augmentation, modification, additions, or revisions to the ROPS and/or
Administrative Budget as may be necessary and appropriate in their reasonable discretion,
based on review or communications from the Oversight Board, State Department of Finance
or County of Orange.

Section 7. The Secretary of the Oversight Board shall certify to the adoption of
this Resolution.

[Signatures on subsequent page]



ADOPTED this 29" day of January, 2018.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SoniaR. Ca ﬂgojity Attorney
By: i .4 ' g,,,_,,

Ryan Q. Ho
Assi ﬁ?nt City Attorney

AYES: Members:
NOES: Members:
ABSTAIN: Members:

NOT PRESENT:  Members:

Chair

e Win oA . o
f

Acosta, Heatley, Morley, Tinajero (4)

Hardash, Nguyen, Sarmiento (3)

CERTIFICATION OF ATTESTATION AND ORIGINALITY

|, Bianca L. Zurita, Secretary for the Oversight Board, do hereby attest to and certify the
attached Resolution No. 2018-02 to be the original resolution adopted by the Oversight

Board on January 29, 2018.

Date: _ /29[

P //;\;fﬁg [~or

Oversight Board Secretary



'EXHIBIT A

Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19) - Summary
Filed for the Jduly 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019 Period

Successor Agency: Santa Ana
County: Qrange
18-19A Total 18-19B Total

Current Period Requested Funding for Enforceable Obligations (ROPS Detail) {July - December) (January - June) ROPS 18-19 Totatl
A Enforceable Ohbligations Funded as Follows (B+C+D): $ 645,837 113,235 759,072
B Bond Proceeds - - -
c Reserve Balance 532,601 - 532,601
D Other Funds 113,236 113,235 226,471
E Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) (F+G): $ 7,315,946 2,633,098 9,949,044
F RPTTF 7,188,575 2,505,727 9,894,302
G Administrative RPTTF 127,371 127,371 254,742
H Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ ] 7,561,783 2,746,333 10,708,116

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: Marc Morley Oversight Board Vice Chair

Pursuant to Seclion 34177 (0} of the Health and Safety code, 1 hereby

certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Obligation Name Title

Signature Date

Payment Schedule for the above named successor agency. /
o §m§ ‘g\ % 1/29/2018
%\. 3




EXHIBIT A

Santa Ana Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19) - Report of Cash Balances
July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016
{Report Amounts in Whole Dollars)

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34177 (1), Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) may be listed as a source of payment on the ROPS, but only to the extent no other funding source is available
or when payment from property tax revenues is required by an enforceable obligation. For tips on how to complete the Report of Cash Balances Form, see Cash Balance Tips Sheet

A B C D E F _ G _ H |
Fund Sources
Bond Proceeds Reserve Balance Other RPTTF
Prior ROPS
period balances Prior ROPS
and RPTTF
Bonds issued on| Bonds issued on| DDR RPTTF distributed as Rent, Non-Admin
Cash Balance Information for ROPS 15-16 Actuals or before or after balances reserve for future grants, and
{07/01/15 - 06/30/16) 12/31/10 01/01/11 retained period(s) interest, etc. Admin Comments
1 |Beginning Available Cash Balance (Actual 07/01/15)
2,489,535 12,699,635 1,962,369 - 4,942,817 961,041
2 [Revenuel/lncome (Actual 06/30/16)
RPTTF amounts should tie to the ROPS 15-16 total distribution from the
County Auditor-Controller during June 2015 and January 2016.
25,887 63,362 302,316 8,426,022
3 |Expenditures for ROPS 15-16 Enforceable Obligations (Actual
06/30/16) .
Cell E3 includes $694,156 of ROPS 14-15B PPA
expended during 15-16B period for approved
1,302,602 3,785,453 7,968,233 |items,
4 |Retention of Available Cash Balance (Actual 06/30/16)
RPTTF amount retained should only include the amounts distributed as
reserve for future period(s)
2,515,422 12,762,997 303,630 Cell E4 is for the Habitat for Humanity DDA,
5 |ROPS 15-16 RPTTF Balances Remaining
No entry required
6 | Ending Actual Available Cash Balance (06/30/16)
CtoG=(1+2-3-4),H=(1+2-3-4+5)
These balances were included for use during
$ -1 $ -1 3 356,137 | $ -| % 1,459680 | $ 1,418,830 |ROPS 16-17 and ROP 17-18.




EXHIBIT A

Santa Ana d Gbligation P: {ROPS 18-15) - ROPS Detall
July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019
Rt Amounts In Whole Dollars)
A B e [ E 3 [ H Il ] K 3 _ " _ H _ 3 _ P a R _ w
18-19A {July - December) b i
Fund Sources
Contractgreement | CantrackAgresment Tatal Outstanding ROPS 1849 1194
tom & | Project Otiigaton Obligation Type Execulion Datn Payee. DescriptionPropect Scape ProjectAea__| Dast or Grliganon | Ramsea Yot Resorve Balanice| _ Otber Funds RETTE Admin RFTTF Tatal Bund Praceeds RETTF Admin BPTTE
3 140270 334 107081161 F =15 S2601 (5 113,338 188, 5 IFLETN D RICARCEN ES e - B
I m 77K T [+ azwio0
22071 Tar Allocaton Honds Serie [Fess iz wizai0 [Keysar Maraian Avsosistes] Cortinaing nciosun [iargea awgoal [ Y550 g . 1580)
rban Funs
(12029 [BLX |Artatragpe [Merged 20,000} N $ 2800 2,500 ¥ 2900
Wigas [Bank of NY Wellor | Trustes fens. [iMsiged 28.600] N E 2,600 k) .
EgzE] (B o Haw Vo Wellor | DB vwrmnes o Soum e [Wergea Tamen W ¥ 1206 W ¥ wan
e Reyser Warsion Avsseiiie] [Fevgea W W |3 = T 0
| Urban Fmmes
B BLx [RrTiage reBTs aniE [eged EET: I T [ ¥ [E]
EET [ o Y Wiethn T fean [eiged E7EC T THe0 T T 750
oot Gk o New Yok Wellon | DeBH germi et 1533 [Weiged EEET I TR TR T i 75 508
[Bonas
jeraevzazy K+ (W esged 4 N 3 T ] - EE]
[raez 3 [Aiticagu robate aralyals o EC I = B T 5
Jeraerzazg [Bank of NY Mellon Trustoe fees MAerped. X N El 2800 £] - 2500}
Ty Sarva Ara Ventre Tprovaments T Marplace Mall [Worged A = 03
oo o oy SERAF 10 PV 010 (orged (I I - PRI R
Devehapriart of Sycamore Garage  [Morged N ] 180,000 53.000] £3 90,000 #0000
Stctue
Leasonchi Rights ar AutzHal Worged GO T T Tam T
Py
5| Conuiruciion of Pubicly G Worged CE0 I T B
o o Corta [AR005 [0 Sccrsna Ageny 7 [Project Management/ Seraes  [Warged T T T n
[varous
5[SA Varaias Pannerhip & Omar TR CTCTTTN) (302031 anois. Formi Fao Ouligation for Worged TE00003| W T ] =
anPiace Agroements
3[Project Costs for hem #38 e [srsiasd [ars02032 Successor Agency / 100,60] K § El .
[varous
S7[50A - Dievwry Sioncs Cormer|CPASOATS S v AT TRRREES Ty .SH“ " IT ) m
43| Dowriown Parking Structure [Improvementiniastiucire (212011 |[vaaz0az [Varicous 5,831,789 H ] 5 -
[
4d[Prajct Costs for Iem mal Project & Constiuction M; ¥ 5 E) -
senvces
48T gmt for Fmnancial Cans| [Professianal Soreces Financiad Cans: fo | el i 5 E] 3
[Agmit or Financial Comaiding  [Professianal Seracen  [315/2004 [or30ra032 [eysar Maratan Axsaciates| Financial Pranning | Mgt 1 Fiscal (T T 0 -
senes |conmuitng
[Ruies Firaneial Saoments {00 Al Sovtes [W1AZ003 CET= [WGG 7 ity of Santa A 7 [Fequired Por Bond Dacurmens 148 [Werged B B ] o500 T 8500
Diligerce Revews |V asious 1484
B4 Othar Postenm ploym ert Banefits. Unfunded Liabtios 21172012 G300z [Successar Agency / |OPEB Liabi ity for Successer Agency |Merged 321,208 N k] . 5 . E]
(OPER) |Variaun Staft
S8 Successor Agency Admin. amin oty 212 o000z [Successar Agency | [Gpevaiing coss oo B N |3 me mans et a8 EED
[Various
(R Contn ot I g ~ [Siaf cants & suppien for sgenaa [Wevged T 3 g T
Varicun .
TOIDOA - Habitat for Humanty [P A/DDAKC cn st ion |3@1r001 6207032 [Habitat for Hum anity Merged Y 3 s B
T 970 Frolect Maragemart Covts 3272011 Y |7 T 3




EXHIBIT A

Santa Ana Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 18-19} - Notes July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019

m#

Notes/Comments

19

Final balance on loan paid in FY 17/18. This line item to be retired.

21

Final balance owing on the SERAF loan fo the Low and Moderate Income Housing Asset Fund. The increase in the residual amounts paid to the taxing entities i
17/18 is $7,950,120 as compared to base FY 12/13. Successor Agency will be able to retire this item in FY 19/20.

Total ouistanding obligation amount added to line item #43 instead. This project cost line item to be retired.

49

This line item to be retired.

, 65

Although DOF has denied these item on the prior ROPS, the Successor Agency disagrees with DOF's position that these unfunded liabilites related to former RC
employees are not enforceable obligations. No payment amount requested at this time. However, the current total outstanding obligation amounts as of June 3¢

2017 are reflected.

87

Anticipated consolidation of Oversight Board iinto county-wide board effective July 1, 2018 per HSC Section 34179 (j).

L 71

DDA for Habitat for Humanity estimated to be completed by end of FY 17/18. This line item to be retired.

119

Amount requested during 18-19A period is for the accrued leave balances for one former RDA employee; plans to retire in November 2018.

129

Although DOF has denied this item on prior ROPS, the Successor Agency continues to disagree with DOF's position and believe that an administrafive cost
allowance shall be remitted to the housing successor entity that assumed the former RDA's housing obligations pursuant to AB 471. Request is for the minimum
$150.,000 allowable per fiscal year, for FY 14/15 - 17/18, for a total of $600,000. Refer to Montclair Case #34-2014-80001948.




EXHIBIT B

CITY OF SANTA ANA, ACTING AS SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE FORMER
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SANTA ANA
PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET FOR JULY 1, 2018 - JUNE 30, 2019

Estimated
Successor Agency AriGirte
Staff Support (ROPS, Admin Budget, Records Management, etc.) * $ 196,000
Brown Act requirements (agendas, minutes, etc.) ! 5,000
Supplies, printing, telephones, misc. items 5,042
Consultants (legal, financial, etc.) 15,000
Subtotal| $ 221,042
Administrative Direct Costs
Communications S 1,200
Delivery Charges 500
Building Rental 10,000
Computer Services Charge 1,000
IS Strategic Plan 3,000
Insurance Charges 8,000
Subtotal| $ 23,700
Share of City's Cost Allocation Plan
Indirect Costs S 10,000
Subtotal| $ 10,000
TOTAL ESTIMATED AMOUNT]| $ 254,742

The estimated amount of the Administrative Budget for the one year period covering
July 2018 through June 2019 is to be paid from property tax revenues deposited in the
Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund. This budget may be augmented, modified,
added to, or revised as authorized under the resolution.

! Includes salaries, wages, and all fringe benefits offered by the City to employees.




